

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
Two East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Court of Appeals, State of Colorado
Hon. Jerry N. Jones, Dennis Graham, and Steve Bernard
Case Nos. 11CA1856 and 11CA1857

District Court, City and County of Denver
Hon. Michael A. Martinez
Case Nos. 2011CV4424 and 2011CV4427

Petitioners: Taxpayers for Public Education; Cindra S. Barnard; Mason S. Barnard; James LaRue; Suzanne T. Larue; Interfaith Alliance of Colorado; Rabbi Joel R. Schwartzman; Reverend Malcolm Himschoot; Kevin Leung; Christian Moreau; Maritza Carrera; and Susan McMahon,

v.

Respondents: Douglas County School District; Douglas County Board of Education; Colorado State Board of Education; and Colorado Department of Education,

and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. The Choice Scholarship Program.....	3
II. The Families	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Program Does Not Violate Colorado’s Religion Provisions	7
A. The Program Does Not Violate Article II, Section 4 or Article IX, Section 7	8
1. In <i>Americans United</i> , This Court Upheld A Similar Program Under Article II, Section 4 And Article IX, Section 7	9
2. Petitioners’ Attempts to Distinguish <i>Americans United</i> Are Unavailing.....	11
a. The Elementary/Secondary Nature Of The Program Is Immaterial.....	11
b. The Percentage of Religious Schools Participating Is Irrelevant.....	13
c. The Program Has Adequate Safeguards	14

d.	Other Factors Considered In <i>Americans United</i> Are Now Constitutionally-Proscribed.....	14
3.	Other State Supreme Courts Addressing Similar Constitutional Provisions Have Upheld Indistinguishable Programs	15
B.	The Program Does Not Violate Article IX, Section 8	18
C.	Colorado’s Framers Did Not Intend To Prohibit Student-Aid Programs	20
II.	Petitioners’ Interpretation Of Colorado’s Religion Provisions Would Extend The Anti-Catholic Animus Attending Their Enactment.....	21
A.	The Blaine Movement Was A Manifestation Of Anti-Catholic Bigotry	22
B.	Colorado’s Religion Provisions Are Products Of The Blaine Movement	25
C.	The Blaine History Is Unambiguous And Germane To This Court’s Analysis.....	28
1.	Existence Of “Proto-Blaine” Provisions Confirms The Animus Underlying Colorado’s Provisions	29
2.	Supposed Evidence Of A Pro-Constitution Rally With Catholics Is Meaningless	30
3.	The Text Of Colorado’s Blaine Provisions Reveals Anti- Catholic Animus	31
4.	The Legislative History Confirms Anti-Catholic Animus.....	33
5.	That The Convention Did Not Expressly Address Bible Reading Is Further Evidence Of Anti-Catholicism	34
III.	Petitioners’ Interpretation Of The State Provisions Violates The Federal Constitution	34

A.	Petitioners’ Interpretation Violates The Free Exercise Clause.....	35
1.	Supreme Court Opinions Petitioners Invoke Do Not Support Their Position.....	39
2.	Lower Court Opinions Petitioners Invoke Do Not Support Their Position.....	42
B.	Petitioners’ Interpretation Violates The Equal Protection Clause.....	44
C.	Petitioners’ Interpretation Violates The Establishment Clause.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of P.A. 1970</i> , 180 N.W.2d 265 (Mich. 1970)	21
<i>Almond v. Day</i> , 89 S.E.2d 851 (Va. 1955).....	17
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church and State Fund, Inc. v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006).....	43
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 228 N.E.2d 791 (N.Y. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	10, 11
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	46
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 12-2730 (2d Cir. July 10, 2014)	43
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>Brusca v. Missouri</i> , 332 F. Supp. 275 (E.D. Mo. 1971).....	41, 42
<i>Brusca v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 405 U.S. 1050 (1972).....	41
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Ct. App. 2004).....	17
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	17, 43
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009).....	17
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999)....	17, 18, 43

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	37, 39, 47
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	44
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbia Union Coll. v. Clarke</i> , 159 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Columbia Union Coll. v. Oliver</i> , 254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Cooke</i> , 7 Am. L. Reg. 417 (Police Ct. Boston 1859)	32
<i>Conrad v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982)	6
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	19
<i>Donahoe v. Richards</i> , 38 Me. 379 (Me. 1854)	32
<i>Eulitt v. Me. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	36, 46
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995)	37, 38
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	45
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998)	10, 13, 16
<i>Kreisner v. City of San Diego</i> , 1 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 419 U.S. 888 (1974), <i>aff'g</i> 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973)	41

<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013).....	17, 19, 43
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	8, 12
<i>Nichol v. ARIN Intermediate Unit 28</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	35, 39
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	41
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 259 N.E.2d 564 (Mass. 1970)	17
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 616 A.2d 478 (N.H. 1992)	17
<i>People v. Falbe</i> , 727 N.E.2d 200 (Ill. 2000).....	30
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998).....	38, 44
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	1
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	44, 45
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	36
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	47
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999).....	16
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973).....	41
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , Nos. 11CA1856 & 11CA1857, 2013 WL 791140 (Feb. 28, 2013).....	3, 10, 14, 34, 35
<i>Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow</i> , 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Univ. of Cumberlands v. Pennybacker</i> , 308 S.W.3d 668 (Ky. 2010).....	42

<i>People ex rel. Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 255 P. 610 (Colo. 1927).....	6, 18, 23, 34
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	35
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	20
<i>Witters v. State Comm’n for the Blind</i> , 771 P.2d 1119 (Wash. 1989).....	43
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	8
<i>Zavilla v. Masse</i> , 147 P.2d 823 (Colo. 1944)	35
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	8, 12

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art II, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Const. art V, § 34	17
Colo. Const. art IX, § 3	1, 2, 3
Colo. Const. art IX, § 7	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Const. art IX, § 8.....	<i>passim</i>
Ill. Const. art. VIII, § 3 (1870).....	29
Mich. Const. art. I, § 4	21
Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 2.....	20, 21

Other Authorities

R. Freeman Butts, *The American Tradition in Religion and Education* (1950).....22

II *Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Illinois 1760* (1870)29, 30

Donald W. Hensel, *Religion and the Writing of the Colorado Constitution*, 30 *Church History* (1961).....26, 27, 28

Lloyd Jorgenson, *The State and the Non-Public School: 1825-1925* (1987).....29

Joseph P. Viteritti, *Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, The First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law*, 21 *Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y* 657 (1998)24

The Nation, Mar. 16, 1876.....24

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *School Choice: The Blaine Amendments and Anti-Catholicism 33* (June 1, 2007) (Testimony of Richard Komer)29
